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July 22, 2021 

CMP: | 12950   Target: | 13500 (4%)     Target Period:  12  months  

Bajaj Finserv (BAFINS) 

 HOLD 

 

Elevated provisioning, higher claims impact PAT… 

About the stock: Bajaj Finserv (Finserv) is a financial conglomerate with a holding 

in the financing business (Bajaj Finance), life insurance (Bajaj Life Insurance) and 

general insurance (Bajaj General Insurance) business. 

 Consistent, faster business growth and profitability remains in focus 

Q1FY22 Results: Earnings impacted by elevated provision & claims in Q1FY22. 

 Consolidated revenue de-grew ~2% YoY; PAT declined 31% YoY 

 AUM grew 15% YoY to | 159057 crore; elevated provision impacted PAT 

 GWP increased 9% YoY to | 2494 crore; Covid led to higher claim at 75.9% 

 Life premium grew 48% YoY to | 2516 crore; PAT impacted by Covid claim 

What should investors do? Bajaj Finserv’s share price has grown by ~3.8x over 

the past five years (from ~| 2600 in July 2016 to | 12705 in July 2021). 

 We maintain our HOLD rating on the stock 

Target Price and Valuation: We value Finserv at ~31x FY23 EPS to arrive at 

revised TP of |13500 per share from |11500 earlier. 

Key triggers for future price performance: 

 Expect 20%, 22% AUM growth for FY22E, FY23E, PAT growth of 30%, 45%, 

respectively 

 Expect asset quality to stabilise post unlock by Q4FY22 

 Robust premium growth & selective product mix to aid business growth & 

earnings in life & general insurance business 

 Higher Covid claims claim remain a near term overhang  

Alternate Stock Idea: Apart from BAF, in BFSI our coverage we also like HDFC Ltd. 

 HDFC Ltd is a leading housing finance company with loan size of ~| 4.98 

lakh crore with presence in life insurance, banking, AMC via its subsidiaries 

 

 BUY with target price of | 3100 

 

 

 

| crore FY19 FY20 FY21
 2 Year CAGR

(FY19-FY21) 

FY22E FY23E
 2 year CAGR 

(FY21-23E) 

Revenue 42,608.2         54,351.5         60,591.6         19% 63,498.7         73,498.0         10%

PAT 3133.5 2269.0 4470.5 19% 4775.9 7009.5 24%

EPS (|) 198.0 269.7 235.6 300.1 440.5

BV (|) 1498.4 2026.3 2260.2 2558.6 2997.3

P/E 65.4 48.0 55.0 43.1 29.4

P/BV 8.6 6.4 5.7 5.1 4.3

RoA 1.8 1.9 1.2 1.3 1.7

RoE 14.1 15.3 11.0 12.5 15.9

 
Key Financial Summary 
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Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 
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Shareholding pattern 

 

Price Chart 

 

Recent Event & Key risks 

 Consolidated PAT fell 31% YoY due 

to elevated provision & higher 

claims  

 Key Risk: Probability of third wave 

could impact asset quality & claims 

further 
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Particular Amount

Market Capitalization | 207279 crore

Net worth | 36600 crore

52 week H/L (|) 13114 /5401

Face value | 5

DII Holding (%) 6.0

FII Holding (%) 9.6

(in %) Jun-20 Sep-20 Dec-20 Mar-21 Jun-21

Promoter 60.8 60.8 60.8 60.8 60.8

FII 8.0 7.7 8.8 9.1 9.6

DII 6.4 6.8 6.1 6.1 6.0

Others 24.9 24.7 24.4 24.0 23.7
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Result Update | Bajaj Finserv 

Key takeaways of recent quarter & conference call highlights 

Q1FY22 Results: Mixed performance 

 Consolidated topline de-grew ~2% YoY to | 13949 crore, due to muted 

performance in lending business and higher re-insurance ceded 

 

 Elevated provisioning in lending business and higher Covid claims impacted 

earnings, which de-grew 31% YoY to | 833 crore 

 

 In general insurance, GWP rose 9% YoY to | 2494 crore. Growth in two-

wheeler, four-wheeler remained strong at 23%, 10.3% YoY, respectively. 

Retail health and commercial lines business rose 30.8% & 14% YoY, 

respectively. However, CV segment stayed stressed with 2.8% de-growth 

 

 On claims, frequency in motor OD claims remained slower compared to 

Q1FY21. Motor TP claims settlement stayed moderate owing to lockdown. 

Covid claims witnessed a surge with 82% of claims in FY21 recorded in 

Q1FY22; pre-tax Covid claims of | 283 crore vs. | 14 crore in Q1FY21 

 

 In life insurance business, GWP grew 48% YoY to | 2516 crore, with higher 

traction seen in annuity and group protection business. Demand for Ulip 

remained steady while retail protection has slowed a bit 

 

 In group protection and retail side, stress was observed with a surge of 

claims in May & June 2021. On the retail side, the company received over 

1600+ claims pertaining to Covid-19 worth |117 crore (on gross basis) 

 

 The company reserves (net of reinsurance recovery) were at | 304 crore (vs. 

| 98 crore as of March 31, 2021) for probable Covid-19 claims 

 

 Bajaj Finserv board approved investment of | 342 crore (| 284 crore is to be 

invested by Bajaj Finance) in Bajaj Finserv Direct Ltd, wholly owned 

subsidiary, engaged in business of distribution of financial products through 

digital marketplace 

Peer comparison 

Exhibit 1: Peer Comparison 

 
 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 2: SOTP valuation 

 
 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

We remain positive on a revival in business growth, digital capabilities and 

operational efficiency in finance as well as insurance business. 

CMP M Cap

(|) TP(|) Rating (| bn) FY21 FY22E FY23E FY21 FY22E FY23E FY21 FY22E FY23E FY21 FY22E FY23E

LIC Housing Finance (LICHF) 454 475 Hold 229 58.9 65.3 76.0 7.7 6.9 6.0 1.4 1.2 1.1 15.4 15.1 15.9

HDFC (HDFC) 2,480 3,100 Buy 4,440 59.8 75.6 87.7 41.5 32.8 28.3 4.1 3.9 3.7 11.1 12.3 13.5

Bajaj Finserv (BAFINS) 12,950 13,500 Hold 2,027 235.6 300.1 440.5 55.0 43.1 29.4 5.7 5.1 4.3 11.0 12.5 15.9

Bajaj Finance (BAJFI) 5,937 6,900 Buy 3,584 73.5 102.9 131.7 80.8 57.7 45.1 10.0 8.7 6.7 12.1 15.6 16.3

Mahindra & Mahindra Finance 155 160 Reduce 190 2.7 7.2 10.4 57.0 21.6 14.9 1.7 1.4 1.2 2.6 5.7 7.3

RoE (%)

Sector / Company

EPS (|) P/E (x) P/ABV (x)

Business Basis Stake (%)

Business 

Value

Value of stake 

(| crore)

Value/

share after 25% 

discount (|)

Bajaj Allianz Life Insurance 1.8x FY23E EV 74 31642 23380 1087

Bajaj Allianz General Insurance 28x PAT 74 57302 42403 1972

Bajaj Finance 7.8x FY23E BVPS 53 425040 223784 10432

Windmill |4 per mw 100 260 143 8

Total 13500
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Result Update | Bajaj Finserv 

 

Exhibit 3: Variance Analysis 

Q1FY22 Q1FY22E Q1FY21 YoY (%) Q4FY21 QoQ (%) Comments

General Insurance 2494.4 2495.1 2,289.1 9.0 2,787.4 -10.5 Partial lockdown kept premium growth slower

Life Insurance 2515.5 2617.5 1,699.7 48.0 4,501 -44.1
Growth in individual and group NBP propelled life 

insurance premium

Net premium 

earned

5009.8 5112.6 3,988.8 25.6 7,288.7 -31.3

Investment and 

other income

2311.9 2126.5 3,667 -37.0 1,837 25.8

Reinsurance Ceded 261.5 306.8 294 -11.1 590 -55.7

Reserve for 

unexpired risk

-215.1 100.0 -280 -23.2 -71 201.6

Total Insurance 7275.3 6832.3 7,641.3 -4.8 8,606.9 -15.5

Retail financing 6743.0 7103.5 6,650 1.4 6,855 -1.6 Healthy AUM impacted by elevated slippages

Windmill 5.0 8.0 7.8 -36.7 2.4 108.9

Investment and 

others

83.8 80.0 42 101.4 312 -73.1

Total 13949.5 13846.2 14,192 -1.7 15,387 -9.3

Interest and Finance 

Charges

2190.5 664.6 2,395.2 -8.5 2,147.4 2.0

Other Exp 9991.9 10863.1 9,228.7 8.3 10,880.0 -8.2

Total Expenses 12182.4 11527.8 11,623.9 4.8 13,027.5 -6.5

PBT 1767.1 2318.5 2,568.1 -31.2 2,359.8 -25.1

PAT 832.8 1043.3 1,215.2 -31.5 980.4 -15.1
Elevated provisioning & higher claims impacted earnings 

momemtum
 

 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research  

Exhibit 4: Change in estimates 

(| Crore) Old New % Change Old New % Change

Total Income 62136.1 63,498.7 2.2 73536.0 73,498.0 -0.1

PBT 11,679.3 10,758.2 -7.9 14,816.9 15,135.5 2.2

PAT 5,287.7 4,775.9 -9.7 6,822.4 7,009.5 2.7

ABV (|) 2,590.7 2,558.6 -1.2 3,017.7 2,997.3 -0.7

FY22E FY23E

 
 

 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

Exhibit 5: Assumption 

FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E FY22E FY23E

Commercial Finance growth (%) 25.7 3.8 18.0 21.7 18.0 21.7

Life Ins Premium growth (%) 10.1 15.4 23.7 14.0 23.7 14.0

General Ins GWP growth (%) 15.6 5.0 10.5 12.0 11.0 12.0

EarlierCurrent

 
 

 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 



  

 

ICICI Securities | Retail Research  4 

  
ICICI Direct Research 

 

Result Update | Bajaj Finserv 

Financial summary 

Exhibit 6: Profit and loss statement                                 | crore 

 
 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 7: Balance Sheet                               

 
 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

Exhibit 8: Key Ratio 

 
 

 

Source: Company, ICICI Direct Research 

 

 

 

 

 

(Year-end March) FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E

Revenue

Life Insurance 9753 12025 13926 15882

General Insurance 12833 12624 14889 16676

Total 22586 24649 28816 32559

Less: Reinsurance ceded 1056 1797 2330 2581

         Reserve for unexpired risk 180 432 744 834

Net Insurance Premium Earned 21349 22420 25741 29144

Investment and other income 6791 11756 8391 8431

Total Insurance Income 28140 34176 34132 37575

Investment and others 904 480 528 581

Retail financing 26386 26683 29792 36386

Windmill 39 24 30 37

Total 55469 61363 64482 74580

Less: Inter-segment revenue 1118 772 983 1082

Total revenue 54351 60592 63499 73498

Pre-tax profit

General Insurance 1033 2392 2262 2819

Life Insurance 39 1383 1041 1368

Total Insurance 1072 3776 3303 4188

Retail financing 7442 6387 7705 11220

Investments & others -234 -305 -264 -291

Windmill 20 5 14 18

Total PBIT 8300 9862 10758 15135

Less: Interest -234 -96 -264 -291

Profit before tax 8301 9862 10758 15135

Tax -2308 -2495 -2798 -3050

Net profit before minority 5994 7367 7960 12085

Minority and deferred tax adjustments 2624 2897 3184 5076

Net profit 2269 4470 4776 7009

(Year-end March) FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E

Sources of Funds

Shareholders' Funds 32242 35830 40712 47693

 - Share capital 80 80 80 80

 - Reserves & Surplus 32162 35750 40632 47614

Policy liabilities 58772 75230 68775 85132

Loan funds 122465 124014 173139 210773

Defered tax liability (net) 80 320 326 333

Current liabilities 75071 44624 67751 64364

Provisions 176 226 235 245

Total liabilities 251384 280164 385466 450023

Applications of Funds

Fixed assets 1615 1565 2387 2602

Goodwill on investments in associates 689 689 689 689

Investments 27714 33609 17845 17310

Policyholders' Investments 64108 80072 72061 86902

Deferred Tax Assets (net) 885 946 976 1025

Current assets 14997 163284 118368 130722

 - Receivable under financing activity 141376 146687 173139 210773

Misc Expenditure 0 0 0 0

Total Assets 251384 280164 385466 450023

(Year-end March) FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E

CMP 12950.0 12950.0 12950.0 12950.0

No. of shares in mn 159.1 159.1 159.1 159.1

EPS 269.7 235.6 300.1 440.5

BV 2026.3 2260.2 2558.6 2997.3

RoA 1.9 1.2 1.3 1.7

RoE 15.3 11.0 12.5 15.9

P/BV 6.4 5.7 5.1 4.3

P/E 48.0 55.0 43.1 29.4

(Year-end March) - Growth ratios FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E

Gross Written Premium

 - Life 10.1 15.4 23.7 14.0

 - General 16 5 11 12

Loan book Bajaj Finance 26 4 18 22

Consol Networth 35 12 13 17

Consol Revenues 30 20 12 16

Consol PAT 36 -13 27 47

Consol Effective Tax rate 25 25 26 20
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Result Update | Bajaj Finserv 

 

 

  

RATING RATIONALE 

ICICI Direct endeavors to provide objective opinions and recommendations. ICICI Direct assigns ratings to its 

stocks according to their notional target price vs. current market price and then categorizes them as Buy, Hold, 

Reduce and Sell. The performance horizon is two years unless specified and the notional target price is defined 

as the analysts' valuation for a stock 

 

Buy: >15%  

Hold: -5% to 15%; 

Reduce: -15% to -5%; 

Sell: <-15% 

 

 

 

Pankaj Pandey Head – Research pankaj.pandey@icicisecurities.com 

 
 

ICICI Direct Research Desk, 

ICICI Securities Limited, 

1st Floor, Akruti Trade Centre, 

Road No 7, MIDC, 

Andheri (East) 

Mumbai – 400 093 

 

 
research@icicidirect.com 
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Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  

 

ICICI Securities Limited has two independent equity research groups: Institutional Research and Retail Research. This report has been prepared by the Retail Research. The views and opinions expressed in this document may or may 

not match or may be contrary with the views, estimates, rating, and target price of the Institutional Research. 

 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by ICICI Securities and are subject to change without any notice. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected 

recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ICICI Securities. While we would 

endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, ICICI Securities is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent ICICI 

Securities from doing so. Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable regulations and/or ICICI Securities policies, in 

circumstances where ICICI Securities might be acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or in certain other circumstances.  

 

This report is based on information obtained from public sources and sources believed to be reliable, but no independent verification has been made nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This report and information herein 

is solely for informational purpose and shall not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Though disseminated to all the customers 

simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ICICI Securities will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting 

and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who 

must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. 

The recipient should independently evaluate the investment risks. The value and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. ICICI Securities accepts no liabilities 

whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks 

associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company or might have been mandated by the subject company for any other assignment in the past twelve months.  

 

ICICI Securities or its associates might have received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for services in respect of managing or co-

managing public offerings, corporate finance, investment banking or merchant banking, brokerage services or other advisory service in a merger or specific transaction.  

 

ICICI Securities encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. ICICI Securities or its associates or its analysts did not receive any compensation or other 

benefits from the companies mentioned in the report or third party in connection with preparation of the research report. Accordingly, neither ICICI Securities nor Research Analysts and their relatives have any material conflict of 

interest at the time of publication of this report.  

 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

 

ICICI Securities or its subsidiaries collectively or Research Analysts or their relatives do not own 1% or more of the equity securities of the Company mentioned in the report as of the last day of the month preceding the publication of 

the research report.  

 

Since associates of ICICI Securities and ICICI Securities as a entity are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or beneficial ownership in various companies including the subject 

company/companies mentioned in this report.  

 

ICICI Securities may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report.  

 

Neither the Research Analysts nor ICICI Securities have been engaged in market making activity for the companies mentioned in the report.  

 

We submit that no material disciplinary action has been taken on ICICI Securities by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities.  

 

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or 

use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ICICI Securities and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in 

all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction. 

 

 


